
0

May 6, 2025

City Council Meeting
FY 26 Health Benefits Budget
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FY Budget History



• 5-year average health plan budget increase 2.22%

• 5-year average CCG budget increase 3.08%

• Employee contributions vary year over year with drop in participation, movement to lower cost plans, tiers and 
wellness participation

FY Health Plan Budget History
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Per 
Budgeted 
Position

Increase 
% Increase $ Cost Saving CCG Increase % CCG Increase $

CCG Split 
% Actives 
Next CY

FY21 $5,952 0.97% $212,128 ECMP, DPP 2.18% $388,967 70%

FY22 $5,859 -1.85% $(410,076) PBM Change $1.6 mil -1.56% $(149,146) 70%

FY23 $6,177 3.06% $666,148 OV Copay Change $300k 5.43% $812,742 73%

FY24 $6,548 5.17% $992,951 N/A 5.24% $1,111,153 73%

FY25 $6,750 3.77% $527,624 Know The Cost $400K 4.13% $683,508 73%

FY20 $188,000
FY21 $177,000
FY22 $260,000
FY23 $147,000
FY24 $308,000
FY25 $118,509

$ EE Contribution Change


FY Health Plan Budget History

				Per Budgeted Position		% Increase		$ Increase		Cost Savings		% Increase CCG		$ Increase CCG		CCG Split $ Actives Next CY

		FY20		$5,825		-0.26%		-$48,575		N/A		0.43%		$185,427		70%

		FY21		$5,952		0.97%		$212,128		ECMP, DPP		2.18%		$388,967		70%

		FY22		$5,859		-1.85%		-$410,076		PBM Change $1.6M		-1.56%		-$149,146		70%

		FY23		$6,177		3.06%		$666,148		OV Copay change $300K		5.43%		$812,742		73%

		FY24		$6,548		5.17%		$992,951		N/A		5.24%		$1,111,153		73%

		FY25		$6,750		3.77%		$527,624		Know the Cost $400K		4.13%		$683,508		73%







EE Contribution Change

		$ EE Contribution Change

		FY20		$188,000

		FY21		$177,000

		FY22		$260,000

		FY23		$147,000

		FY24		$308,000

		FY25		$118,509





Contribution Impact FY 25



				FY 24		FY 25 Current		FY 26 No EE Increase		FY 26 with EE Increase

		Total CCG Contribution		$16,546,856		$17,230,364		$20,461,752		$19,751,734

		Per Budgeted Position		$6,500		$6,750		$7,834		$7,562

		Increase over Prior FY		N/A		3.77%		16.06%		12.03%

		CCG Contribution % Actives		73.0%		74.1%		77.0%		73.0%

								18% Differential Wellness & Non-Wellness		24% Differential Wellness & Non-Wellness







2025 Contributions

		Non-Wellness (per pay period)

		Tier		Silver Plan		Gold Plan

		Single		$89.40		$128.11

		Employee + Spouse		$168.07		$240.84

		Employee + Child(ren)		$156.46		$224.20

		Family		$247.66		$354.86



		Wellness (per pay period)

		Tier		Silver Plan		Gold Plan

		Single		$73.03		$104.65

		Employee + Spouse		$137.29		$196.74

		Employee + Child(ren)		$127.82		$183.16		

		Family		$202.31		$289.90



		Monthly Retiree Contribution 

		Tier		Silver Plan		Difference		Gold Plan		Difference

		Single		$263.72		$0.00		$332.23		$0.00

		Employee + Spouse		$872.11		$3.03		$1,019.66		$3.42

		Employee + Child(ren)		$782.43		$2.58		$918.30		$2.92

		Family		$1,487.63		$6.09		$1,715.07		$6.88





Propsed 26 Contributions

		Non-Wellness (per pay period)

		Tier		Silver Plan		Difference		Gold Plan		Difference

		Single		$101.58		$12.18		$147.16		$19.05

		Employee + Spouse		$190.96		$22.89		$282.83		$41.99

		Employee + Child(ren)		$177.79		$21.33		$263.30		$39.09

		Family		$281.28		$33.62		$417.05		$62.19

		Wellness (per pay period)

		Tier		Silver Plan		Difference		Gold Plan		Difference

		Single		$77.20		$4.17		$111.84		$7.19

		Employee + Spouse		$145.13		$7.84		$214.95		$18.21

		Employee + Child(ren)		$135.12		$7.30		$200.10		$16.94

		Family		$213.77		$11.46		$316.96		$27.06



		Monthly Retiree Contribution 

		Tier		Silver Plan		Difference		Gold Plan		Difference

		Single		$326.06		$62.34		$424.82		$92.59

		Employee + Spouse		$1,043.33		$171.22		$1,242.38		$222.72

		Employee + Child(ren)		$937.60		$155.17		$1,122.87		$204.57

		Family		$1,768.08		$280.45		$2,062.25		$347.18
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Health Plan Performance At A Glance



FY26 Budget Projection



Contribution Change Impact FY 2026
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FY 25 Current FY 26 with EE Increase

Total CCG Contribution $17,230,364 $20,048,946 

Per Budgeted Position $6,750 $7,676 

Increase over Prior FY 3.77% 13.71%

CCG Contribution % Actives 73.0% 75.0%

75% Actives

22% Differential Wellness & Non-
Wellness

Pre-65 Retirees:  Silver Plan = 
60% EE only rate applied to all 
tiers.  Gold Plan = Apply same 
$$ amount for Silver towards 

Gold.



Active Contributions:  75% CCG / 22% Wellness Credit
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Tier Enrollment Current
2026 = 22% 

Credit
Per Pay Period 

Difference
Annual 

Difference Enrollment Current 
2026 = 22% 

Credit
Per Pay Period 

Difference
Annual 

Difference
Single 723 $73.03 $73.36 $0.33 $8.58 226 $104.65 $108.92 $4.27 $111.02 
Employee + Spouse 98 $137.29 $137.92 $0.63 $16.38 49 $196.74 $209.57 $12.83 $333.58 
Employee + Child(ren) 226 $127.82 $128.40 $0.58 $15.08 97 $183.16 $195.10 $11.94 $310.44 
Family 125 $202.31 $203.14 $0.83 $21.58 62 $289.90 $309.05 $19.15 $497.90 

Tier Enrollment Current 2026 = 75% Per Pay Period 
Difference

Annual 
Difference Enrollment Current 2026 = 75% Per Pay Period 

Difference
Annual 

Difference
Single 116 $89.40 $94.05 $4.65 $120.90 85 $128.11 $139.64 $11.53 $299.78 
Employee + Spouse 9 $168.07 $176.82 $8.75 $227.50 10 $240.84 $268.69 $27.85 $724.10 
Employee + Child(ren) 29 $156.46 $164.62 $8.16 $212.16 22 $224.20 $250.13 $25.93 $674.18 
Family 20 $247.66 $260.44 $12.78 $332.28 16 $354.86 $396.21 $41.35 $1,075.10 

Wellness (per pay period)

Non-Wellness (per pay period)

Silver Plan

Silver Plan Gold Plan

Gold Plan



Pre-65 Retiree Contributions
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Tier Enrollment Current Proposed 60% CCG EE Only Difference

Single 96 $263.72 $326.06 $62.34 
Employee + Spouse 14 $872.11 $1,043.33 $171.22 
Employee + Child(ren) 5 $782.43 $937.60 $155.17 
Family 2 $1,487.63 $1,768.08 $280.45 

Tier Enrollment Current Proposed 60% CCG EE Only Difference

Single 42 $332.23 $424.82 $92.59 
Employee + Spouse 8 $1,019.66 $1,242.38 $222.72 
Employee + Child(ren) 4 $918.30 $1,122.87 $204.57 
Family 2 $1,715.07 $2,062.25 $347.18 

Gold Plan

Silver Plan
Monthly Pre-65 Retiree Contributions

Monthly Pre-65 Retiree Contributions 



FY 2026 Projection Assumptions
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• Actuarial Analysis utilized 24 months of Medical and Rx Claims Data
• Analysis accounts for:

• Health & Wellness Center Budget
• Assumed 2.1% increase in Anthem ASO Admin Fees
• Assumed 3% increase in Medicare Advantage
• Rx savings of $500K included in projection

• Results =  18.49% premium increase for Plan Year 2026



CCG Health and Wellness Center
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Pre-65 Retirees
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Health & Wellness Impact:  Plan Year 2024

Health Plan Impact
Engaged vs Non-Engaged:  Adults
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Health & Wellness Impact:  Financial & Health
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